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TODAY’S SPEAKERS

LUIGI COLOGNI – CEO, 2005

- 61, Degree in Business Administration, MBA from Bocconi University
- Since the 1990s: gained experience in the furniture industry, working for multinational 
companies

- Since 2005, joined Confalonieri S.p.A. (now NEODECORTECH Italia),  where he currently 
serves as CEO.

MARINA FUMAGALLI – CFO, 2023

- 48, Degree in Business Administration, Certified Public Statutory Auditor (since 2008) 
and Chartered Accountant (since 2021)

- Since 2003, 16 years of experience in a leading audit firm (EY)
- Since 2019, 4 years of experience in multinational companies in the chemical industry, 
operating both nationally and internationally.

2



1. Company overview

2. H1 2025 Financial results

3. Future outlook & Growth strategy

4. ESG approach

5. Appendix

INDEX 3



1. Company overview



Bergamo
Printing, Impregnation 

Lacque ring, Embossing

Guarcino
Energy plant, Paper mill

CasolidiAtri
Lamination, Energy plant

Providing the interior design industry with high-end suite of solutions

enhanced by distinctive Italian flair for a sustainable living

Business strategy

ESG purpose

NEODECORTECH AT A GLANCE

75+ YEARS OF
EXPERIENCE

INTEGRATED BUSINESS 
MODEL

DIVERSIFIED
PORTFOLIO OF 1000+ 

DESIGNS

STRONG BRANDS FOR A 
COMPLETE MADE IN 

ITALY OFFER

SUSTAINABLE USE OF 
RESOURCES & CIRCULAR 

ECONOMY

ADOPTION OF BEST 
PRACTICES IN 

TRANSPARENCY AND 
CORPORATE 

GOVERNANCE

1. Company overview
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1991 20151960 2019

A Group with a rich heritage and a broad portfolio of high-end design solutions, supported by an experienced management. 

Since 2015, the Company has accelerated its diversification process by welcoming new brands and products.

2018

1947

Confalonieri 
constitution

2000

Massimo 
Giorgilli CEO 
of Cartiere di 
Guarcino

2005

Luigi Cologni 
CEO of 
Neodecortech 
Group 2010

2017

Italian stock 
exchange

2022

NDT energy

2024

NDT China

EOSTP

MORE THAN 75 YEARS OF EXPERIENCE
1. Company overview
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Neodecortech is positioned in a segment characterized by a diversified offer of high-quality products, oriented towards a “design” 
range and far from the mass market.

Small niche
producers

Big diversified
groups

Chinese
Producers

P
R

IC
E

PRODUCT OFFERING RANGE + WIDE- LIMITED

- LOW

+ HIGH

Source: Compan y information

STRATEGIC POSITIONING
1. Company overview
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The Group oversees the entire decorative paper production process — from paper manufacturing to surface finishing, impregnation, final product, and 
end-of-line logistics.

Its production facilities are fully integrated with an energy plant, offering significant competitive advantages in terms of:

COST SAVING

• Significant economies of scale on energy costs (electricity and steam), generating savings of approx. 
€5.5M p.a. (2024)

OPERATING EFFICIENCY

• Business continuity in case of grid outages

• Virtually full coverage (90%) of power needs

INTEGRATED BUSINESS MODEL
1. Company overview
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A wide range of solutions divided into 8 families

DIVERSIFIED PORTFOLIO OF 1000+ DECORS
1. Company overview

Melamine Films

Finish Foil

Micro Top

Decor Paper

Thin Top

PPF for Luxury  Vinyl Tiles

EOSTP

EOSLAM INATO

Melamine Films

Thin Top
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• Printed decorative papers (DEC)

• Melamine-impregnated papers (MEL)

• Finish-foils mainly for the furniture, laminate 
flooring and camper/caravan segments (FINISH)

Paper-based laminates made for the covering, 

doors and surfaces  segments:

• Microtop

• Thin Top

• EOS laminate

• EOS Thermo Plastic (rPET)

• Polymeric printed films (PPF) addressed to 
the Luxury Vinyl Tiles flooring segment     
(PVC, PET, PP)

• Plastic printed laminated films (PPLF)

• Base paper

• Unicolors

• Balancing paper

• Underlay

STRONG BRANDS FOR A COMPLETE MADE IN ITALY OFFER
1. Company overview
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SUSTAINABLE USE OF RESOURCES & CIRCULAR ECONOMY
1. Company overview
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Vertical integration benefits based on the circular economy approach

PVC & PET 
PRODUCERS

100% of fuel used by the 

BEG power plant was 

derived from certified 

tallow and other  by-

products of animal origin 

(ABPs)

100% of electricity needs of 

CDG from renewable sources

cogeneration of energy 

from production waste

PAPER W ASTE

RECYCLE
THERMOPLASTIC FILM

WASTE RECYCLE

PAPER 
PRODU CTION

THERMOPLASTIC FILM
PRODUCTION



2. Financial results



€ 90.4 M
+6.0% vs H1 2024

REVENUES

€ 9.2 M
+34.3% vs H1 2024

EBITDA EBITDA MARGIN

€ 2.8 M
+129.6% vs H1 2024

NET RESULT

€ 36.7 M
- € 1.8M vs June 30, 2024

NFP

399

EMPLOYEES

H1 2025 – KEY FINANCIALS
2. Financial results
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10.2%
from 8.1% in H1 2024



€ 46.8 M
+10.9% vs Q2 2024

REVENUES

€ 5.2 M
+44.4% vs Q2 2024

EBITDA

11.1%
from 8.5% in Q2 2024

EBITDA MARGIN

€ 2.0 M
> +200% vs Q2 2024

NET RESULT

Q2 2025 – KEY FINANCIALS
2. Financial results
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Net Sales (€/M) End uses Geography (excluded BEG*)

NET SALES - €/M
2. Financial results

15

H1 2024 – H1 2025

SALES MIX
H1 2025

9,2% Flooring

90,8% Furniture 39,4% Italy

0,7% Africa
4,0% Asia & 
Middle East

5,5% Americas

50,4% Europe

*BEG: Bio Energia Guarcino
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Net Sales (€/M)

NET SALES - €/M
2. Financial results
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Q2 2024 – Q2 2025

9.2
14.6

15.1

13.8

0.1

17.9

18.3
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Q2 2024 Q2 2025

Energy - BEG Decor Paper - CDG Printed Paper - China Printed Paper - NDT

42,2

46,8

€ 46.8 M
+10.9% vs Q2 2024

REVENUES



EBITDA & EBITDA MARGIN (*)- €/M
2. Financial results
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H1 2024 – H1 2025

(*) % (EBITDA on Net Sales)
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EBITDA margin

3.6

5.2

8.5%

11.1%

0%
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0
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4
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Q2 2024 Q2 2025

EBITDA & EBITDA MARGIN (*)- €/M
Q2 2024 – Q2 2025

€ 5.2 M
+44.4% vs Q2 2024

EBITDA

2. Financial results



EBIT NET INCOME
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EBIT & NET INCOME - €/M
2. Financial results
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H1 2024 – H1 2025

EBIT margin NET INCO ME margin
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EBIT NET INCOME
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EBIT & NET INCOME - €/M
2. Financial results
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Q2 2024 – Q2 2025

EBIT margin NET INCO ME margin

0.6

2.0

1.4%

4.3%

0%

2%

4%

6%

8%

10%

0

1

2

3

Q2 2024 Q2 2025



NET FINANCIAL POSITION - €/M
2. Financial results
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H1 2024 – H1 2025

Non Current Debt

Current Debt

H1 2024 H1 2025

NFP 38,5 36,7

EBITDA ROLLING 11,6 19,0

NFP / EBITDA 3,3 1,9

15.3 13.1

20.9

23.2

20.0

15.8

H1 2024 FY 2024 H1 2025

38,5
36,7

33,1



At 2024 the Group not yet co llect ed the credit maximization and PMG from aut hor ities amo unt ed to € 18 M.

CASH FLOW ANALYSIS - €/M
2. Financial results

22

H1 2024 – H1 2025
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3. Future outlook & Growth strategy



Geopolitical context: remains complex (Ukraine, Middle East, USA–
China), with potential impacts on strategic raw materials (pulp,
titanium dioxide, animal by-products)

Orders: early signs of recovery

Energy costs: stabilized (in particular for Cartiera)

Debt cost: in reduction

Further push to enrich the product offering

FUTURE OUTLOOK
3. Future outlook & Growth strategy
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Focus on higher-margin products (laminates, films)

Key project on Kraft paper

Switch to EU rapeseed & RUCO (Refined Used Cooking Oil)

3. Future outlook & Growth strategy
25GROWTH STRATEGY



4. ESG approach



Neodecortech has identified 13 targets it can tangibly contribute to through its own businesses and production environ- ment, identifying for 
each one commitments and performance indicators.

3

Go od health and

wel l being

4

Quali ty education

14

Life b elow water

17

Partnership for the goals

13

Cl imate actio n

5

Gender equality

7

Affordable

and clean energy

15

Life on land

6

Clean water

1

No poverty

2

Zero hunger

16

Peace, jus tice

and str ong ins titutions

10

Redu ced inequ al ities

8

Decent work

and eco no mic growth

9

Industr y, inno vation 

and infrastructure

12

Responsible co nsumption and

produ ction

11

Sustain ab le ci ties 

and co mmuni ti es

4. ESG approach
272030 UN SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT GOALS



From 2023 onward the Group is Carbon neutral scope 1 + 2

2024 Neutralization and Offsetting (Scope 1+2) -35.7% versus 2023

4. ESG approach
28CARBON NEUTRALITY

-18,770

-2,076

-18,879

0

20,955 18,879

-2 0,000

-1 0,000

0

10,000

20,000

30,000

BEG Contr ibution and PV

Filago (Scope 1+2

- REDUCTION)

within the NDT Group

OFFSETTING Program

Scope 2 through

purchase of GO

OFFSETTING Program

carried out on NDT (Fi lago +

Casoli) + Guarcino (BEG)

Zero residual emissions -

CARBON NEUTRAL



System certifications

**Cartiere di Guarcino S.p.A. only

Product certifications

9001:2015 14001:2015

45001:2018 50001:2018

**Cartiere di Guarcino S.p.A. only

*Neodecortech S .p.A.  only

4. ESG approach
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score

B
A A- B- C C- D D-

score

A
B C D E

score

conscious

top performer
leader

builder

score

92%
May 2025

score

92.3%
February 2024

score

86.6%
May 2025 December 2023

score

green
yellow

red
May 2025 July 2024 June 2025

Deloitte 
October 2024

4. ESG approach
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This document has been prepared by Neodecortech S.p.A. (“NEO DECORTECH”)

solely for use in connection with the presentation of the Company to potent ial invest ors and

shareholders and may not be used for any other purposes.

The information contained in this document has not been inde- pendently verified and no

representat ion or warranty express or implied is made as to, and no reliance should be

placed on the fairness, accuracy, completeness or correctness of the information or

opinions contained herein.

Certain information contained in this presentation may contain forward - looking

stat ements which involve risks and uncertainties and are subject to change. Act ual result s

may differ materially from those contained in any forward-looking stat ement due to a

number of significant risks and future event s which are outside NEODECORTECH’s control

and cannot be est imated in adv ance such as the future economic environment and the
actions of competitors and others involved on the market. These forward- looking

stat ements speak only as at the dat e of this presentation.

NEODECORTECH caut ions you that forward looking-stat ements are not guarantees of future

performance and that its actual financial posit ion, business strategy, plans and objectives

of management for future operations may differ materially from those made in or

suggested by the forward-looking stat ements contained in this presentation.

In addition, even if NEODECORTECH’s financial posit ion, business strategy, plans and

objectives of management for future operations are consistent with the forward-looking

stat ements contained in this presentation, those result s or developments may not be

indicative of result s or developments in future periods.

NEODECORTECH expressly disclaims any obligation or undertaking to disseminate any

updates or revisions to any forward-looking stat ements contained herein to reflect any

change in NEODECORTECH expectations with regard thereto or any change in event s

conditions or circumstances on which any such statement is based.

The information and opinions contained in this document are provided as at the dat e of this

presentation and are subject to change without notice. The recipient will be solely

responsible for conduct ing its own assessment of the information set out in this presentation

and for any underly ing business decision. NEODECORTECH has not made an independent

evaluation or appraisal of its own shares, assets or liabilit ies (contingent or otherwise). None

of NEODECORTECH, its shareholders, or any of their respective affiliates, adv isers or

representat ives shall hav e any liabilit y whatsoever (in negligence or otherwise) for any loss

howsoev er arising from any use of this document or its content s or otherwise arising in
connection with this document.

The information contained in this presentation may const itute inside information

pursuant to EU Regulat ion n. 596/2014, therefore the recipient undert akes to comply with

the applicable regulations and, in particular, to not disclose them (i.e. by transmitting,

circulating or publishing) in any way.

By accepting this presentation, you acknowledge and agree to be bound by the foregoing

limitations and restrictions.

DISCLAIMER
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26.09.2017PRIVATE COMPANY 25.05.2020 15.03.2021

58.6%
Finanziar ia 
Valentini Spa

Mark et Data

Share Price July 30th, 2025 

Mkt Cap July  30th, 2025

2.90 €/share

€ 41.0 m

5.0%
Azimut Investments SA

31.6%
Mark et

Since 2021, the Company has been listed on the STAR segment of Euronext Milan and is committed to fulfill strict requirements, 
in terms of liquidity,  transparency and corporate governance.

Free float above 35%

3 independent BoD members

Internal Audit and Remuneration committees

Dividend Yield 2024A 

(calculated on closing 

price at 18 March 2025)

Payout ratio 
2024A

5.28%

>50%

ADOPTION OF BEST PRACTICE IN TRANSPARENCY AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
1. Company overview
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4.8%
Treasury  shares*

* At July 25, 2025 



100%
FSC® certified

purchased pulp

(Mix Credit and Controlled Wood)

or PEFC

1,643 Milioni litres 

Water withdrawals
(+2% versus 2023)

100%
electricity from renewable

sources since 2017

6,151 tonnes 

Waste generated
(-23% versus 2023)

20,955 tonnes CO2

Scope 1 + Scope 2 emissions

Location based

(-35.7% versus 2023)

1,000 m3

of water recovered for

impregnation

(+233% versus 2023)

1,120,882 GJ
Energy consumption

(-0.5% versus 2023)

Confirmation of
carbon neutrality
Scope 1 + Scope 2

Highlights at 31.12.2024

Appendix
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96%
of employees with
full-time contracts

(in line with 2023)

398
employees
(in line with 2023)

1 manufacturing 

department awarded at the 
local Chamber of 
Commerce

1 employee awarded the Star 

of Merit "Master of Labour" 
by the President of the 
Republic

15,571 hours
of training delivered
(+9% versus 2023)

11 scholarships granted 

to employee’s children

40%
of new hires under 30

13
different nationalities in
the company

11 trainees from technical 

institutes and ITS of the 
territory

(+42,8% versus 2023)

Highlights at 31.12.2024

Appendix
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0%
cybersecurity incidents
(Introduction of the Security 

Operation Center (SOC)

0%
reports of
wrongdoings

through Whistleblowing channels

Balance
between genders in
corporate bodies
(for the least represented gender 44%

participation in the Board of Directors)

59% of Spending on 
local suppliers

(in line with 2023)

ERM
Enterprise Risk
Management
monitoring in accordance with the 

guidelines of UNI ISO 26000

3 out of 7
independent directors

in the Board of Directors

3
internal committees
of the Board of Directors (Remuneration 

and Appointments; Control,  Risk and 

Sustainability; Related Party)

Skills matrix
mapping employee skills and

proficiency levels

Highlights at 31.12.2024

Appendix
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(Euro thousands) 30 June 2025 % 30 June 2024 % Change Change %

Revenue from sales and services 90.425 100,0% 85.285 100,0% 5.140 6,0%

Changes in work in progress, semi-finished and finished products 3.166 3,5% 734 0,9% 2.432 331,3%

Other revenue 919 1,0% 1.015 1,2% (96) (9,5%)

Value of Production 94.510 104,5% 87.034 102,1% 7.476 8,6%

Raw and ancillary materials and consum. (60.471) (66,9%) (55.610) (65,2%) (4.861) 8,7%

Other operating expense (13.163) (14,6%) (13.399) (15,7%) 236 (1,8%)

Value Added 20.876 23,1% 18.025 21,1% 2.851 15,8%

Personnel expense (11.639) (12,9%) (11.145) (13,1%) (494) 4,4%
EBITDA 9.237 10,2% 6.880 8,1% 2.357 34,3%

Amortization and depreciation (4.856) (5,4%) (4.399) (5,2%) (457) 10,4%

Allocations (35) (0,0%) (36) (0,0%) 1 (2,8%)

EBIT 4.346 4,8% 2.445 2,9% 1.901 77,8%

Financial expense (1.439) (1,6%) (1.339) (1,6%) (100) 7,5%

Financial income 269 0,3% 266 0,3% 3 1,1%

Profit/(loss) before tax 3.176 3,5% 1.372 1,6% 1.804 131,5%

Income tax (409) (0,5%) (167) (0,2%) (242) 144,9%

Profit/(loss) for the year 2.767 3,1% 1.205 1,4% 1.562 129,6%

Of which Group profit/(loss) for the year 2.800 1.216 1.584

Of which Profit/(loss) for the year of non-controlling interests (33) (11) (22)

H1 2025 – H1 2024

Appendix
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Assets (Euro thousands) 30 June 2025 % 31 December 2024 % Change Change %

Intangible assets 3.190 1,8% 3.317 1,9% (127) (3,8%)

Tangible assets 73.767 41,8% 74.480 42,9% (713) (1,0%)

Equity investments 0 0,0% 0 0,0% 0 0

Other non-current assets 375 0,2% 358 0,2% 17 4,7%

Non-current financial receivables 481 0,3% 512 0,3% (31) (6,1%)

Deferred tax assets 1.008 0,6% 1.055 0,6% (47) (4,5%)

Non-current assets 78.821 44,7% 79.722 46,0% (901) (1,1%)

Inventory 47.816 27,1% 40.049 23,1% 7.767 19,4%

Trade receivables 25.963 14,7% 35.713 20,6% (9.750) (27,3%)

Receivables from tax consolidation 348 0,2% 348 0,2% 0 0,0%

Tax receivables 5.541 3,1% 1.989 1,1% 3.552 178,6%

Current financial receivables 0 0,0% 81 0,0% 0 0,0%

Other current receivables 12.355 7,0% 3.081 1,8% 9.274 301,0%

Cash funds 5.485 3,1% 12.483 7,2% (6.998) (56,1%)

Current assets 97.508 55,3% 93.744 54,0% 3.764 4,0%

Total Assets 176.329 100,0% 173.466 100,0% 2.863 1,7%

H1 2025 – FY 2024

Appendix
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Equity and liabilities (Euro thousands) 30 June 2025 % 31 December 2024 % Change Change %

Share capital 18.804 10,7% 18.804 10,8% 0 0,0%

Share premium reserve 18.864 10,7% 18.864 10,9% 0 0,0%

Other reserves 31.937 18,1% 30.276 17,5% 1.661 5,5%

Prior years’ profit (loss) 8.711 4,9% 8.761 5,1% (50) (0,6%)

Profit (loss) for the year 2.800 1,6% 4.057 2,3% (1.257) (31,0%)

Group equity 81.116 46,0% 80.762 46,6% 354 0,4%

Equity attributable to non-controlling interests (24) 0,0% 43 0,0% (67) (155,8%)

Profit (loss) for the year attributable to non-controlling interests (33) 0,0% (80) 0,0% 47 (58,8%)

Total equity attributable to non-controlling interests (57) 0,0% (37) 0,0% (20) 54,1%

Total equity 81.059 46,0% 80.725 46,5% 334 0,4%

Provisions for risks and charges 1069 0,6% 771 0,4% 298 38,7%

Deferred tax 5.393 3,1% 5.534 3,2% (141) (2,5%)

Post-employment benefits 1.925 1,1% 2.091 1,2% (166) (7,9%)

Non-current financial liabilities 15.755 8,9% 19.968 11,5% (4.213) (21,1%)

Non-current liabilities 24.142 13,7% 28.364 16,4% (4.222) (14,9%)

Trade payables 33.794 19,2% 29.951 17,3% 3.843 12,8%

Payables from tax consolidation 217 0,1% 31 0,0% 186 600,0%

Tax payables 916 0,5% 1244 0,7% (328) (26,4%)

Current financial liabilities 26.438 15,0% 25.689 14,8% 749 2,9%

Other current payables 9.763 5,5% 7.462 4,3% 2.301 30,8%

Current liabilities 71.128 40,3% 64.377 37,1% 6.751 10,5%

Total equity and liabilities 176.329 100,0% 173.466 100,0% 2.863 1,7%

H1 2025 – FY 2024

Appendix
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(Euro thousands) 30 June 2025 30 June 2024 Change

A. Cash funds 5.485 6.322 (837)

B. Cash and cash equivalents 0 0 0

C. Other current financial assets 0 6 (6)

D. Cash (A+ B + C) 5.485 6.328 (843)

E. Current financial debt (17.363) (12.700) (4.663)

F. Current portion of non-current financial debt (9.075) (8.884) (191)

G. Current financial debt (E + F) (26.438) (21.584) (4.854)

H. Net current financial debt (G - D)  (20.953) (15.256) (5.697)

I. Non-current financial debt (15.755) (23.226) 7.471

J. Debt instruments 0 0 0

K. Trade payables and other non-current payables 0 0 0

L. Non-current financial debt (I + J +K) (15.755) (23.226) 7.471

M. Total financial debt (H + L) (36.708) (38.482) 1.774

H1 2025 – H1 2024

Appendix
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Debt Repayment plan (€/ M)

One covenants on CDG long term debts

Long term ROD:  3,2%

CONSOLIDATED DEBT MATURITY at 30 June 2025
Appendix
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ISSUER
INVESTOR RELATIONS SPECIALIST

ANALYST & CORPORATE BROKING

Luigi Cologni – CEO & Investor relator 
Marina Fumagalli - CFO

Email: investor.relations@neodecortech.it

Lorenzo Edmondo Bondi
Email:  lorenzoedmondo.bondi@bper.it

Chiara Tavazzi
Email: chiara.tavazzi@intermonte. it

Mathias Paladino
Email: mathias.paladino@tpicap.com

ANALYST MEDIA

INVESTOR RELATIONS SUPPORT

Mara Di Giorgio
Email: mara@twin.services

Federico Bagatella
Email: federico@twin.services

Marco Messori
Email: messori@mymediarelation.it
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mailto:chiara.tavazzi@intermonte.it
mailto:mathias.paladino@tpicap.com
mailto:mara@twin.services
mailto:federico@twin.services
mailto:messori@mymediarelation.it
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